1. The Company's consolidated financial statements reflect a positive level of working capital. Furthermore,

the consolidated annual financial statements reflect consistent positive cash flow from operating activities.

This positive working capital, which includes, at the reporting date, a cash balance of USD 405.3 million,

is the principal source for the repayment of the Company's liabilities.

2. Based on the structure of the operations of the Group, the manufacturing subsidiaries in Israel, ADAMA

Makhteshim and ADAMA Agan ("the Manufacturing Companies") are the principal manufacturers of the

Group's products that are sold by the Group's marketing companies all over the world, so that there is a

current liability of the marketing companies towards the Manufacturing Companies.

3. The proceeds from the debentures issued by the Company were granted as loans to the manufacturing

Companies on the same terms as the terms of the debentures, including the dates of payment.

 13

5. Sensitivity tests

The tables below summarize the sensitivity tests for changes in currencies exchange rates as shown in the

appendix to this report (in USD thousands):

USD/NIS

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 4.278 4.083 3.889 3.695 3.500

 Total  20,554 8,331 (217) (4,352) (3,048)

EUR/USD

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 1.093 1.154 1.215 1.276 1.336

 Total  (3,146) 686 94,849 (2,217) (3,934)

USD/BRL

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 2.922 2.789 2.656 2.523 2.391

 Total  (2,553) (690) 3,221 (159) 123

GBP/USD

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 1.403 1.481 1.559 1.637 1.715

 Total  43 22 (2,402) (22) (43)

USD/PLN

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 3.858 3.683 3.507 3.332 3.156

 Total  4,331 2,273 981 (2,273) (4,331)

USD/ZAR

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 12.713 12.135 11.557 8.062 7.637

 Total  (236) (77) (199) 77 236

 14

B. Market Risks – Exposure and Risk Management

1. General

The Company conducts its business in environments that operate in various currencies. Due to its activities,

the Company is exposed to market risks, primarily exchange rate fluctuations, partial adjustment of the

prices of products to reflect the prices of raw materials, change in the level of the CPI, and changes in the

LIBOR interest rate. The Company's Board of Directors has approved the use of accepted financial

instruments (such as options, forward contracts and swaps) for hedging against exposure to exchange rate

[…]

value of Debentures (Series B) of the Company.

(9) On September 15   2013 , Maalot confirmed a rating of ilA+ for the Company’s  Debentures (Ref. 2013-01-146784). On February 3,  2014, Maalot confirmed a rating of ilA+ for the
Company’s  Debentures (series D) issued upon a private placement of up to NIS 550 million (Ref. 2014-01-030130). On July 1, 2014, Maalot announced that it has raised the
rating for the Company’s Debentures (B and D series) from ilA+ to a rating of ilAA- with stable outlook (ref. 2014-01-104136). On January 22, 2015, Maalot confirmed a rating of
ilAA- for the Company’s  Debentures (series B) issued upon a private placement of up to NIS 800 million (Ref. 2015-01-017026).

(10) Net of debentures purchased by a wholly-owned subsidiary, which holds 67,909,858 debentures (Series B), which as to the end of the reported Year, accounts for 2.47% of total
issued debentures (Series B).

mailto:ishlevin@aurorafidelity.com
mailto:hermetic@hermetic.co.il

 28

Appendix - Sensitivity Analysis Tables

Effect of exchange rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 11,925 8,221 (45,761) (9,753) (19,005)

GBP/USD 2,337 1,200 568 (1,324) (2,713)

USD/ZAR 1,719 900 684 (900) (1,719)

USD/PLN 2,963 1,589 6,725 (1,589) (2,963)

USD/ILS (103,927) (53,909) (133,231) 57,888 121,434

USD/BRL 13,069 7,121 34 (7,970) (15,499)

Effect of volatility changes on balance sheet hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (113) (54) (45,761) 50 96

GBP/USD (7) (3) 568 3 6

USD/ZAR 0 0 684 0 0

USD/PLN (7) (3) 6,725 3 6

USD/ILS (84) (41) (133,231) 38 72

USD/BRL (33) (16) 34 16 32

Effect of base currency interest rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions on cash balances (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (36) (18) (45,761) 18 36

GBP/USD (2) (1) 568 1 2

USD/ZAR 16 8 684 (8) (16)

USD/PLN 15 8 6,725 (8) (15)

USD/ILS (60) (30) (133,231) 30 60

USD/BRL 71 35 34 (35) (71)

Effect of base currency interest rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions on cash balances (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 4 2 (45,761) (2) (4)
GBP/USD 3 1 568 (1) (3)
USD/ZAR (2) (1) 684 1 2
USD/PLN (4) (2) 6,725 2 4
USD/ILS 69 35 (133,231) (35) (69)

USD/BRL (3) (1) 34 1 3

 29

Effect of exchange rates on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 44,948 22,073 35,197 (21,967) (95,992)

GBP/USD 4,479 2,240 879 (2,240) (4,479)

USD/PLN 4,701 2,462 3,466 (2,462) (4,701)

USD/ILS (20,603) (10,793) (6,394) 10,834 20,721

Effect of fluctuations on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 84 43 35,197 (43) (84)

GBP/USD 0 (0) 879 0 (0)

USD/PLN 0 0 3,466 0 0

USD/ILS 1 0 (6,394) (0) (1)

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (193) (96) 35,197 96 193

GBP/USD (9) (4) 879 4 9

USD/PLN 21 10 3,466 (10) (21)

USD/ILS (49) (24) (6,394) 24 49

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 53 26 35,197 (26) (53)

GBP/USD 9 4 879 (4) (9)

USD/PLN (6) (3) 3,466 3 6

USD/ILS 84 42 (6,394) (42) (84)

 30

Sensitivity to USD/NIS exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Base Asset
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

Price 4.278 4.083 3.889 3.695 3.500

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,157) (1,078) 21,569 1,078 2,157

Short term investments (2) (1) 22 1 2

Customers  (3,491) (1,745) 34,909 1,745 3,491

Financial assets  (1,713) (857) 17,132 857 1,713

Current tax assets (6) (3) 55 3 6

Investments, long term loans and debit balances  (3) (2) 32 2 3

Total assets  (7,372) (3,686) 73,719 3,686 7,372

Bank and other credit  1,703 851 17,029 (851) (1,703)

Trade payables  13,972 6,986 139,722 (6,986) (13,972)

Other payables  9,149 4,574 91,488 (4,574) (9,149)

Current tax liabilities  461 230 4,609 (230) (461)

Debentures 100,466 50,233 1,004,660 (50,233) (100,466)

Other long term liabilities  21 10 205 (10) (21)

Employee benefits  6,082 3,041 60,820 (3,041) (6,082)

Total liabilities  131,853 65,927 1,318,533 (65,927) (131,853)

Difference

124,481

62,241   (1,244,814)

(62,241)

(124,481)

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options   (26,594) (13,401) 389,915 16,296 39,732

Forward contracts  (57,677) (30,212) 638,655 30,212 57,677

CCS  (19,656) (10,296) 216,027 11,380 24,024

Total  (103,927) (53,909) 1,244,597 57,888 121,434

Difference  20,554 8,331 (217) (4,352) (3,048)

Instruments for hedging projected transactions

Options   (830) (435) 20,234 475 947

Forward contracts  (19,773) (10,358) 157,068 10,358 19,773

Total  (20,603) (10,793) 177,302 10,834 20,721

 31

 Sensitivity to USD/Euro exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

 +10% +5%  -5% -10%

Price  1.093 1.154 1.215 1.276 1.336

Cash and cash equivalents  (8,783) (4,392) 87,830 4,392 8,783

short term investments (1) (1) 10 1 1

Customers  (16,674) (8,337) 166,735 8,337 16,674

Financial assets  (1,258) (629) 12,580 629 1,258

Current tax assets  (255) (127) 2,546 127 255

Investments, long term loans and debit balances  (259) (129) 2,588 129 259

Total assets  (27,229) (13,614) 272,289 13,614 27,229

Bank and other credit 4,892 2,446 48,920 (2,446) (4,892)

Trade payables  11,470 5,735 114,700 (5,735) (11,470)

Other payables  7,833 3,917 78,330 (3,917) (7,833)

Current tax liabilities 311 156 3,112 (156) (311)

Bank loans (including current maturities)  3 2 30 (2) (3)

Other long term liabilities  80 40 798 (40) (80)

Put options for non-controlling interests  527 263 5,268 (263) (527)

Employee benefits  395 197 3,946 (197) (395)

Total liabilities  25,510 12,755 255,104 (12,755) (25,510)

Difference  (1,719) (859) 17,185 859 1,719

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options + Forward contracts 11,925 8,221 (55,859) (9,753) (19,005)

Difference  10,207 7,362 (38,674) (8,893) (17,287)

*Inventories  (13,352) (6,676) 133,523 6,676 13,352

Difference including inventory  (3,146) 686 94,849 (2,217) (3,934)

Instruments for hedging projected
transactions

 Options   14,647 6,922 (177,480) (6,817) (14,228)

 Forward contracts  35,702 17,851 (389,567) (17,851) (87,165)

 Total  44,948 22,073 (567,047) (21,967) (95,992)

* The accounting hedging for inventories was carried out against the inventory in the customer's country for

selling in Euro to the end customer.

 32

Sensitivity to USD/BRL exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

 +10% +5%  -5% -10%

Price 2.922 2.789 2.656 2.523 2.391

Cash and cash equivalents  (2,781) (1,391) 27,811 1,391 2,781

Trade receivables  (18,482) (9,241) 184,817 9,241 18,482